
 

Elections Committee - Presidential Fines Meeting 
January 24, 2019 @ 5:30pm 
Present: King, Ohayon, Belesiotis, Roshan, Oketch, Desai, Dephour 
Others Present: U. Patel (CRO), E. Yang (DRO), V. Scott (Recording Secretary) 
 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The CRO stated that voter turnout was low at 26.8%, which was lower than last year. The CRO 

stated that as a department they did their best, and went above and beyond. They said it was a 
unique year and not as many students were engaged, and that no issues were identified with 
SimplyVoting. Students had received emails about voting and were aware that the election was 
occurring. The CRO stated that compared to other institutions they still did well and with only 
four candidates, the difference in voter turnout was less than 2 percent compared to last year.  

 
FINES 
 
a. Campana, Jeffrey  
 
i.  Harassment/Bad Taste  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The Complainant stated that on January 

14 campaign team members stood up on a chair and chanted ‘vote Jeff for president’, which 
was unsolicited campaigning. The CRO stated that they had the opportunity to speak with the 
Candidate and that the word ‘vote’ was never used, and what was being chanted was a 
rendition of ‘sweet baby jeff’. The CRO stated that the Candidate allowed this to happen 
because chanting wasn’t against the rules. The CRO stated that the complaint indicated bad 
taste, and harassments of representatives. 

 The Committee discussed the complaint against the Candidate. One member stated that it 
didn’t sound like harassment. Another member stated that there was nothing compelling and no 
video recording of such, and it would be their word against the others.  

 
Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by King that the Elections Committee dismiss the complaint against 
Jeffrey Campana for bad taste/harassment.  
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
ii.  Use of MSU Logos in Campaign Material  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The Complainant stated that there are 

MSU logos on the Candidate’s instagram that’s being used for campaigning purposes. The CRO 
stated that when speaking to the Candidate it was brought up that the CRO gave permission to 
use the public instagram and changing the profile name, thinking it was okay to use the previous 
photos as well and that those photos were posted before campaign dates.  

 The Committee discussed the complaint. One member stated that it merited a standard 
violation. Another member pointed out that the Candidate could have archived those photos if 
they wanted to use their previous account. The Committee went back and forth on whether the 
Candidate misinterpreted what the CRO allowed, and what could have been done instead. Some 
felt that this complaint didn’t warrant a fine, due to social media restrictions. Others felt that 
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the Candidate was being careless when creating the new instagram handle without looking at 
the rest of the media. 

 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with a 
fine of $5 to Jeffrey Campana for use of Logos in violation of rule 5.1 according to section 7.10.1. 
 
 Oketch stated that with the rules, you need to separate yourself and have the ability to do so. 

They added that the rules will need to be clarified in the future.  
 Roshan asked if the CRO giving confirmation to change the instagram handle, and nothing else.  
 The CRO responded that they were only asked about the change, and wasn’t even given the new 

handle, and told the Candidate that they didn’t have to create a new account just for 
campaigning.  

 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Belisiotis to call to question 
 

In Favour: 6 Opposed: 1 Abstentions: 0 
Motion Passes 

 
Vote on Main Motion  
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 3 Abstentions: 0 
Motion Passes 

 
iii.   Abuse of MSU Position by Virtue of Resource Violation  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The Complainant stated that the 

Candidate used their store’s back room for storage, and used Union Market’s office supplies and 
equipment. The Complainants witnessed the Candidate’s campaign team members going into 
UM empty handed and come back out with office supplies, and food. Same with going down the 
hallway to the side entrance of UM with balloons and supplies, and coming back empty handed. 
The Complainant took a video of them going down the hall, but not coming back. The CRO 
stated that all the video shows is that there is another entrance, but it leads to a number of 
places so a number of things could have happened. The CRO added that when the complaint 
was brought forward they, along with a Board of Director member, went to go check out the 
space, but there was nothing there around 6:30pm. The CRO stated that in conversation with 
the Candidate the side door of UM is open to the public, but the Candidate also mentioned 
they’re a smoker and if they went down that way that was the likely reason why. The CRO stated 
that the Candidate said the campaign never brought anything through the side entrance. As for 
the allegations of food and beverages, employees of UM can get free coffee off shift, as well as 
those who are alumni of UM. The CRO added that the Candidate stated that office supplies were 
purchase for his campaign and that it wouldn’t be possible to bring it out from UM. The CRO 
stated that they asked the Candidate if anyone had taken their supplies through the entrance 
and they said no.  

 The Committee discussed the complaint. One member asked the CRO if the Candidate stated 
that they didn’t exit through the hallway. The CRO responded that the Candidate stated that 
they never walked down that hallway. Another member stated that they have a friend who is a 
CSR at the store and admitted that the Candidate had been storing their campaign materials, 
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and while they weren’t 100% on that they were definitely using supplies. Some of the members 
felt that the Candidate was misrepresenting themselves to the CRO when asking if they went 
down the hallway at all, and responded that they didn’t.  

 
Moved by Belisiotis, seconded by King that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine 
of $20 to Jeffrey Campana for use MSU resources in violation of rules 4.5, 4.6.1, 4.8, and 7.11.8 
according to section 7.10.1. 
 

In Favour: 4 Opposed: 2 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Ohayon that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a 
fine of $20 to Jeffrey Campana for misrepresentation to the Elections Committee and CRO according to 
section 7.11.7 
 
 Oketch stated that the CRO had a meeting with the Candidate, and the Candidate stated that 

they didn’t go down the hallway when asked but there was video showing that they did. 
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
iv.  Bad Taste  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The Complainant stated that during the 

presidential debate, two campaign members made open arm hand gestures during rebuttals for 
the TwelvEighty to Go points, and made rude comments during opposing candidate statements. 
The Complainant added that they were passing notes to members in the audience and were a 
distraction. They ended with that there was a large cheer at the end of the debate.  

 The Committee discussed the complaint. They felt that since there was no evidence to support 
this, they couldn’t prove that it happened. One member pointed out that someone was heckling 
the Candidate during the debate as well, same with other candidates. 

 
Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Ohayon that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a 
fine of $15 to Jeffrey Campana for campaigning in bad taste in violation of rules 2.1, and 7.11.9 
according to section 7.10.2. 
 

In Favour: 2 Opposed: 3 Abstentions: 2 
Motion Fails 

 
v.  Taking Down Posters  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The Complainant stated that they 

suspected members of the Candidate’s team had taken down posters of opposing candidate, 
and wanted security to check the cameras for further evidence.  
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Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Roshan that the Elections Committee dismiss the complaint against 
Jeffrey Campana for allegedly taking down posters. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
vi.  Poster Violation  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They stated that evidence was 

submitted of posters being on pillars in LR Wilson, and DBAC.  
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by Ohayon that the Elections Committee apply two grace violations with a 
fine of $0 to Jeffrey Campana for a violation of poster procedures in violation of rules 5.9, according to 
section 7.10.4. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
b.  Lee, Justin  
 
i.  No MSU Link/Tag  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. Evidence was submitted about an 

instagram story shared by a campaign representative.  
 
Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Oketch that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with 
a fine of $10 to Justin Lee for not including a link/tag of the Elections Department in violation of rule 
4.14 according to section 7.10.1.  
 

In Favour: 6 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
c.  Marando, Joshua  
 
i.  Violation of Residence Life Rules  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The Complainants submitted evidence 

that five residence life employees still had students on their Facebook pages. The CRO stated 
that restrictions were set out between Elections and Residence Life, and if someone wanted to 
be on a campaign team and part of res life then they would be required to follow a certain set of 
rules to participate. The CRO explained that these procedures were emailed to resident life 
employees before the campaign period. The CRO listed those who didn’t comply: Sunny Kim, 
Linda Cabrow, Danielle Giovanni, Sarah Figuerido, and David Zaslavsky.  

 
Moved by Desai, seconded by Dephour that the Elections Committee apply five (5) standard violations 
with a total fine of $50 to Joshua Marando for having campaign representatives in breach of regulations 
set by Residence Life in violation of rules 4.10 according to section 7.10.1. 
 

Passes Unanimously 
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Moved by King, seconded by Belesiotis that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine 
of $20 to Joshua Marando for having more than $30 in fines of the same violation according to section 
7.11.10 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
Moved by King, seconded by Oketch that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a fine of 
$20 to Joshua Marando for deliberately violating the Residence Life rule according to section 7.11.8.  
 
 King stated that the Residence Life contract with explicit. 
 Oketch stated that she received the email and it was very clear that if anyone was to support a 

candidate then they were to remove any students they had.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
ii. Bad Taste/Slander  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The Complainant stated that a PTM 

critiqued the platform to the point of them possibly losing the election. They felt this individual 
was colluding with Marando. The complainant attached evidence to support their claim. The 
CRO explained that even though a PTM can’t support a campaign they can critique platform 
points.  

 The DRO explained that they were asked to investigate this, and if they wanted it to be taken 
further they would need to submit a formal complaint.  

 The Committee discussed the complaint. One member stated that none of the tweets look like 
the PTM in question was a supporter of Marando, they added that when someone asked for 
more information on the PTM’s facebook page the PTM told them to direct message them. A 
member asked what the scope of what PTMs were allowed to do, and if they were allowed to 
support a candidate. The CRO responded that PTMs cannot support a candidate, and the PTM in 
question even came to clear the post with them after the fact. The CRO added that everyone in 
the MSU received an email from them about campaigning and what members/staff could and 
could not do in regards to supporting someone. Another member stated that there was no 
evidence of this PTM praising anyone’s platform. The Committee felt that the critique was about 
marginalized voices and it would make sense to critique something that the services was about, 
and that this wasn’t supporting someone else’s platform.  

 
Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Roshan to dismiss the complaint against Joshua Marando for bad 
taste/slander.  
 
 Belesiotis stated that there wasn’t sufficient enough evidence.  
 Roshan added that there was no evidence in the sense that the PTM in question was a supporter 

of Marando, and was allowed to critique the platform and points.  
 The Committee felt that the PTM was exercising their democratic right.  
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Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
 
d.  Wesley, Madison 
 
i.  Pre-campaigning 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. They explained that the Candidate’s 

instagram went live before the campaign period. The CRO stated that they received notification 
and emailed the Candidate right away and it was corrected within minutes, and issued them an 
official warning.  

 
Moved by Belesiotis, seconded by Desai that the Elections Committee apply a severe violation with a 
fine of $0 to Madison Wesley for pre-campaigning in violation of rule 4.1.1 according to section 7.11 
 
 Belesiotis stated that it should be on the record, but doesn’t warrant a fine.  
 The Committee felt that since the Candidate corrected it right away it didn’t deserve a fine as 

they profile didn’t have any posts, no one was following, and was listed as private.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
ii.  No MSU Link/Tag  
 
 The CRO went over the complaint with the Committee. The Complainant showed that the 

Campaign Manager sent a snapchat and didn’t have the links.  
 
Moved by Dephoure, seconded by Ohayon that the Elections Committee apply a standard violation with 
a fine of $10 to Madison Wesley for not including a link/tag of the Elections Department in violation of 
rule 4.14 according to section 7.10.1.  
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
DISCUSSION - The Silhouette 
 
 The CRO explained that the integrity of the election might be in question. They explained that 

The Silhouette published an article about stances on specific issues, and while one candidate 
strongly disagreed with a point, it appeared on a graphic showing that they strongly agreed to 
the point. The Silhouette noticed this around 4:30pm, and the article reached less than 75 and 
only 10 people clicked on it. The CRO stated that at this point they were unsure if this could alter 
the vote. The CRO explained that The Silhouette issued an apology to the campaign team and 
took down the online article.  

 The Committee discussed what this meant for this election and candidate. One member asked 
when the article was posted. The CRO responded that the article was published at 2:30pm. 
Another member asked the CRO if they felt that this impacted the Election. The CRO responded 
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that it happened within the last few hours of voting, and don’t believe that it would have 
skewed the election that much. The CRO added that the Candidate has the ability to question 
the validity of the election and appeal. The Committee felt that since they couldn’t determine 
that if this would have affected the outcome of the election until the results are released, they 
agreed it was best to dismiss the concern.  

 
Moved by Roshan, seconded by Dephour to dismiss the concern.  
 
 Roshan stated that depending on the results they need to think holistically and would do that 

after.  
 
Vote on Motion 
 

In Favour: 6 Opposed: 0 Abstentions: 1 
Motion Passes 

 
RATIFICATION OF FINES 
 
Moved by King, seconded by Oketch to ratify all fines against candidates.  
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
RATIFICATION OF RESULTS 
 
Moved by Oketch, seconded by King that the Elections Committee ratify the results of the 2019 
Presidential Election.  
 

Passes Unanimously 
 
 Joshua Marando won the 2019 Presidential Election 

 
/vs 


